
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings (Agenda), Graham Watts (Minutes) 03450 450 500 
democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

4 February 2015 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Ray Manning 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Simon Edwards 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Mark Howell, Mick Martin, Robert Turner, 

David Whiteman-Downes, Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the SWANSLEY 
ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 12 
FEBRUARY 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

13 November 2014 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 
6. Corporate Plan Priorities 2015-2020 (Key)  7 - 12 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 
7. Medium Term Financial Strategy (General Fund Budget 2015-16 

including Council Tax Setting), Housing Revenue Account 
(including Housing Rents), Capital Programme 2015/16-2019/20, 
Local Government Financial Settlement and Treasury 
Management Strategy (Revised 2014/15 and 2015/16) (Key) 

 13 - 68 

 
 OPERATIONAL ITEMS   
 
8. Northstowe Phase 2: Public Service Delivery and Requirements 

(Key) 
 69 - 82 

 
9. Cabinet meeting schedule 2015/16    
 To agree the following dates for meetings of Cabinet during 2015/16: 

 
09 July 2015 at 6pm 
10 September 2015 at 6pm 
12 November 2015 at 2pm 
14 January 2016 at 2pm 
11 February 2016 at 2pm 
14 April 2016 at 6pm  

 

   
 INFORMATION ITEM   
 
10. Position Statement: Finance, Performance and Risk 2014/15 Q3   83 - 126 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
11. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 To receive any recommendations arising from the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee meeting of 10 February 2015. As this meeting 
occurs after the publication of the Cabinet agenda, any 
recommendations will be circulated as an agenda supplement.  

 

   
12. Issues arising from the Partnerships Review Committee    
 
13. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies    
 
14. Reports from Cabinet Members attending Parish Council 

meetings  
  

 
15. Reports from Member Champions    
 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 
 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of 
[...]
m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council, Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Mick Martin 

Robert Turner 
Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
Planning Portfolio Holder 

 David Whiteman-
Downes 

Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 Tim Wotherspoon Strategic Planning and Transportation Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring 

Officer 
 Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
 Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
Councillors David Bard, Anna Bradnam, Sue Ellington, Lynda Harford, Cicely Murfitt and 
Bunty Waters were in attendance, by invitation. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 October 2014 were signed as a correct 

record. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest were made at this stage of proceedings. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 No announcements were made. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet Thursday, 13 November 2014 

  Operational Items   

 
 
6. GREATER CAMBRIDGE CITY DEAL: GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, presented a report which set out some 

slight amendments to the draft Terms of Reference for the Greater Cambridge City Deal 
Executive Board and Assembly proposed to be established as part of the governance 
arrangements for the Greater Cambridge City Deal.   
 
Cabinet RECOMMENDED that Full Council approves the amended Terms of Reference 
for the Greater Cambridge City Deal Executive Board and Assembly, as appended to 
the report. 

  
7. CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 2015-2020 
 
 Consideration was given to a report which provided Cabinet with an opportunity to 

consider and agree the draft Corporate Plan for 2015-2020 for consultation, comprising 
the Council’s vision, aims and objectives.   
 
Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, presented the report and took Members through the draft Plan itself which was 
attached to the report.  He also sought confirmation of Cabinet’s support for, and 
participation in, a local alliance to lobby the Government to commit to early investment 
and improvements on the A428. 
 
During discussion it was suggested that other key routes not specifically included in the 
Greater Cambridge City Deal, such as the A505, should not be overlooked.  In terms of 
the A428, a view was put forward that the Corporate Plan should specify which part of 
the A428 it was referring to and whether this meant the stretch of road from the City of 
Cambridge to Caxton Gibbet roundabout, the Caxton Gibbet roundabout to the Black 
Cat roundabout, or the entire road. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

(a) AGREED the Council’s draft Corporate Plan 2015-2020, consisting of its 
Vision, Aims and Objectives, as the strategic planning framework for the 
authority for consultation and development and the preparation of draft 
2015-16 service plans, as set out in Appendix A of the report. 

 
(b) AUTHORISED the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Corporate 

and Customer Services Portfolio Holder, to make further editing changes 
to the draft, which may become necessary prior to publication. 

 
(c) CONFIRMED its support for, and participation in, a consortium of key 

partners including neighbouring authorities, the Highways Agency and 
local Members of Parliament, to lobby government for early i
[...]
ion by Cabinet in the 
New Year. 

  
9. POSITION STATEMENT: FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 2014/15 Q2 
 
 Consideration was given to a report which provided Cabinet with a statement on the 

Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
Capital budgets, together with progress on corporate objectives, performance indicators 
and strategic risks. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the financial elements of the report and took Members through the projected 
outturn compared to original estimates for the General Fund.  He reported that the 
General Fund was projected to have a deficit for 2014/15 of £792,400, however, 
£1,746,000 related to prior year items that had an accounting effect on the General Fund 
for this financial year.  This meant that the working position was a £953,600 favourable 
variance.  The General Fund variance was mainly due to additional planning application 
income, above what was originally expected, in respect of solar farms. 
 
Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, presented the performance and strategic risk elements of the report to 
Cabinet, specifically highlighting that the Strategic Risk Register had been amended to 
take into account shared service initiatives with other Councils. 
 
It was noted that the determination of planning applications fell below target in all 
categories during the second quarter of 2014/15.  Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, explained that there were a number of contributory factors including 
a focus on the way in which the Council handled pre-applications.  Two additional 
experienced Planning Officers and a new post of Business Excellence Manager were in 
the process of being recruited and it was expected that these staff would help to ensure 
improved performance during the latter part of the year.  Councillor Turner also 
highlighted that the Council had determined more applications this year than in previous 
years.  
 
Cabinet: 
 

(a) NOTED the Council’s provisional financial outturn position, together with 
the performance and risk matters and contextual information set out in 
the report and Appendices A – C. 

 
(b) APPROVED the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix set out in Appendices 

D to E of the report. 
  
10. SHARED SERVICE: BUILDING CONTROL 
 
 Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder for Planning, presented a report which 

outlined recommendations for consideration by Cabinet following work that had taken 
place on the business case for a Building Control shared service between South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Huntingdonshire District Council. 

Page 4



Cabinet Thursday, 13 November 2014 

Attached to the covering report as an appendix was a joint report from the Leaders of 
both Councils setting out a number of options to consider, including: 
 
• developing a business case for a shared local authority Building Control service 

between South Cambridgeshire District Council and Huntingdonshire District 
Council; 

• for the business case to include a viability assessment of the ICT solution 
developed by South Norfolk District Council; 

• to work with interested local authorities from Cambridgeshire and Bedfordshire to 
develop a proposal for a local authority Building Control cluster to operate within 
a regional network supported by South Norfolk District Council; 

• to work with South Norfolk District Council and other interested local authorities 
to develop a proposal for an Eastern Region Approved Inspector Company, that 
would interact with the Cambridgeshire and Bedfordshire local authority Building 
Control cluster. 

 
Councillor Turner expressed his excitement at the prospect of developing this shared 
Building Control service with Huntingdonshire District Council.  He reported that he had 
recently attended a meeting of the Agents’ Forum which had p
[...]
f both 
South Cambridgeshire and Huntingdonshire District Councils and 
Cambridge City Council if it is involved in the Shared Service. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
11. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 No issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee were reported. 
  
12. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE PARTNERSHIPS REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 No issues arising from the Partnerships Review Committee were reported. 
  
13. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder for Planning, reported that he had recently 

attended a meeting of the Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough Enterprise 
Partnership Board, where the Partnership’s nominations for the proposed Greater 
Cambridge City Deal Assembly were announced.    

  
14. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 No reports from Cabinet Members attending Parish Council meetings were received. 
  
15. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning and Transportation, 

reported that he attended the English Heritage Conference on 12 November 2014. 
  

 
  

The Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Leader and Cabinet 
 

10 February 2015 
12 February 2015 

 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Management Team 

 
 

CORPORATE PLAN 2015 - 2020  
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report proposes changes to the Corporate Plan following consultation and 

requests a Cabinet recommendation to Council that the amended plan be approved.  
 
Recommendation 

 
2. That Cabinet recommend to Council that the Corporate Plan setting out the Council’s 

vision, objectives and actions for 2015–2020, and incorporating Key Performance 
Measures under each aim, be approved as set out at Appendix 1, subject to 
consideration of any recommendations by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  
 

3. This is a key 
[...]
end to Council the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), which covers: 
(a) the Capital Programme for the five years to 31 March 2020; 
(b) the General Fund estimates and the resulting council tax for the financial year 

ending 31 March 2016; 
(c) fees and charges for 2015-16; 
(d) the MTFS for the General Fund for the five years to 31 March 2020; 
(e) the list of Precautionary Items for the General Fund; 
(f) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) estimates and the rent increase for the 

financial year ending 31 March 2016; 
(g) service and other charges for housing services for the financial year ending 31 

March 2016; 
(h) the HRA business plan for the next 30 years to 31 March 2045; 
(i) the investment strategy for the year to 31 March 2016; 
(j) the prudential indicators required by the Prudential Code for Capital Finance 

Local Authorities for the year to 31 March 2016.  
 
2. These are key decisions because:  

(a) they are likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget 
for the service or function to which the decision relates; 

(b) they are likely to be significant in terms of their effects on communities living 
or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards; 

(c) they increase financial commitments (revenue and / or capital) in future years 
above existing budgetary approvals, 

and they were first published in the October 2014 Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That Cabinet recommends to Council that:  

(a) the Capital Programme and the associated funding up to the year ending 31 
March 2020 (Appendix A1) is approved as submitted; 

(b) the revenue estimates for 2015-16 are approved as submitted in the General 
Fund summary (Appendix B1); 

(c) the precautionary items for the General Fund (Appendix B2) are approved; 
(d) the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the General Fund (Appendix B3(A)) 

is approved based on the assumptions set out in this report; 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



(e) the fees and charges proposed for 2015-16 (Appendix B4) are approved 
(including those relating to the planning pre-application service, presented to 
the Planning Portfolio Holder on 3 February 2015; the portfolio holder 
endorsed the increase in fees, but as the new fees were likely to generate an 
annual increase in income of more than £50,000, recommended that Cabinet 
approve the increase in fees at this meeting); 

(f) Executive Management Team be instructed to identify additional income/ 
savings of £670,000 from 2015-16; 

(g) the council tax requirement for 2015-16 is £7,478,550; 
(h) the Council sets the amount of Council Tax for each of the relevant categories 

of dwelling in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 on the basis of a District Council Tax for general expenses on a 
Band D property of £125.31 plus the relevant amounts required by the 
precepts of Parish Councils, Cambridgeshire County Council, the 
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner and the Cambridgeshire Fire 
Authority, details of those precepts and their effect to be circulated with the 
formal resolution required at the Council meeting; 

(i) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) estimates and the rent increase for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2016 (Appendices C and C1) are approved, 
the rent increase being in accordance with rent restructuring guidance from 
the Department for Communities and Local Government; 

(j) the service and other charges for housing services for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2016 are approved (Appendix C2); 

(k) the HRA business plan summary for the next 30 years to 31 March 2045 
(Appendix C3) is approved; 

(l) the borrowing and investment strategy for the year to 31 March 2016 
(Appendix D1) is approved; and 

(m) the prudential indicators required by the Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities for the year to 31 March 2016 
[...]
e five years investing plan. No 
investments will be made for more than five years. The prudential indicators 
for principal sums invested for longer than 364 days being the maximum limit 
shall be: 

 
Investment period Longer 

than 364 
days but 
less than 
two years  

Longer than 
one year and 
364 days but 
less than 
three years 

Longer than 
two years and 
364 days but 
less than four 
years 

Longer than 
three years 
and 364 days 
but less than 
five years 

 £ million £ million £ million £ million 
 
Maximum Limit 7.0 7.0 4.0 3.0 

 
ii. Interest rate Exposure 

 
The Council will only undertake a minimal amount of short-term borrowing to 
take advantage of interest rate differentials and to meet immediate cash flow 
requirements; the upper limits for interest rate exposures are based on gross 
investments. These upper limits for the forthcoming financial year and the 
following two years will be: 
 

Upper limit on gross investments 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 
 
Fixed Rate 100% 100% 100% 
 
Variable rate 50% 50% 50% 

 

Page 68



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 12 February 2015 
Lead Officer: Director, Planning & New Communities 

 
 

 
Northstowe Phase 2: Public Service Delivery and Requirements 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider the range of requirements needed to bring forward and deliver the 

physical and community infrastructure needed to support the new communities and 
housing delivery in Northstowe. 
 

2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. Cabinet is invited to 

 
(a) consider the proposed draft list of requirements (attached as Appendix 1) to be 

included in the Section 106 Agreement should the Northstowe Joint Development 
Control Committee (NJDCC) be minded to grant outline consent for the Phase 1 
planning application; and 

(b) to comment on the draft list of requirements with regard to any corporate 
implications to enable the NJDCC to have regard to the comments when it 
considers the outline plannin
[...]
 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Corporate Plan Priorities 2015-2020
	Corporate Plan - app

	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy (General Fund Budget 2015-16 including Council Tax Setting), Housing Revenue Account (including Housing Rents), Capital Programme 2015/16-2019/20, Local Government Financial Settlement and Treasury Management Strategy (Revised 2014/15 and 2015/16)
	MTFS - app A
	MTFS - app A1
	MTFS - app B
	MTFS - app B1
	MTFS - app B2
	MTFS - app B3A
	MTFS - app B3B
	MTFS - app B4
	MTFS - app B4A
	MTFS - app C
	MTFS - app C1
	MTFS - app C2
	MTFS - app C3
	MTFS - app D
	MTFS - app D1
	MTFS - app D2

	8 Northstowe Phase 2: Public Service Delivery and Requirements
	Northstowe - app CONFIDENTIAL

	10 Position Statement: Finance, Performance and Risk 2014/15 Q3
	Position Statement - app A
	Position Statement - app B
	Position Statement - app C
	Position Statement - app D
	Position Statement - app E




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on
Thursday, 12 February 2015 at 2.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council)
Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council & Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder)

Councillors: Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder
Mick Martin Environmental Services Portfolio Holder
Robert Turner Planning Portfolio Holder
David Whiteman-
Downes

Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder

Tim Wotherspoon Strategic Planning and Transportation Portfolio Holder
Nick Wright Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance
Jean Hunter Chief Executive
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring 

Officer
Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader

Councillors David Bard, Kevin Cuffley, Cicely Murfitt and Bridget Smith were in attendance, by 
invitation.

Procedural Items

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence had been received.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November 2014 were signed as a 
correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made at this stage of proceedings.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS

No announcements were made.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions had been received.



Cabinet Thursday, 12 February 2015

Recommendations to 
Council

6. CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 2015-2020

Cabinet considered a report which proposed changes to the Council’s Corporate Plan.

Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, presented the report and outlined that the draft version of the Plan had gone 
through a public consultation process between 1 December 2014 and 31 January 2015.  
Feedback received had been broadly supportive of the Council’s identification of key 
objectives, with concerns raised around transport and housing which endorsed the high 
priority given to these items within the Plan.

A suggestion was made that the Plan should include, under the wellbeing section, 
reference to the impact of exploitation, trafficking and domestic abuse.  It was noted that 
the Council did already work with partners to support victims of these crimes, but that 
they were not necessarily issues that the authority had direct influence over.  It would 
therefore be difficult to include them as corporate priorities, but reassurance was given 
that the Council took such issues extremely seriously and would continue to work with 
partners where necessary.

Discussion ensued on the Green Deal initiative and the fact that this no longer featured 
in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  It was noted that the Green Deal was an ongoing piece 
of work that the Council would continue to be involved in, but it was no longer 
considered a corporate priority.  Progress on the Green Deal would be  reported through 
the Leader’s Portfolio Holder meetings.

Cabinet RECOMMENDED to Council that the Corporate Plan setting out the Council’s 
vision, objectives and actions for 2015-2020, and incorporating key performance 
measures under each aim, be approved as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.

7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2015-16 
INCLUDING COUNCIL TAX SETTING), HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(INCLUDING HOUSING RENTS), CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16-2019/20, LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY (REVISED 2014/15 AND 2015/16)

NOTE – Councillor Nick Wright declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in this item 
with regard to the A14 upgrade as he owned land that the new A14 would potentially go 
through.

Cabinet considered a report which set out the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
in presenting the report, circulated the following documents at the meeting:

 a revised section of the report to correct typographical errors in the amounts 
quoted in paragraphs 21 and 25 of Appendix B;

 a revised version of Appendix B1, consistent with the correct values in paragraph 
25 of the revised version of Appendix B;



Cabinet Thursday, 12 February 2015

 a table outlining more information regarding the New Homes Bonus and 
Infrastructure Reserve Fund, in addition to paragraph 17 of Appendix B in the 
report. 

Councillor Edwards highlighted that the Medium Term Financial Strategy had been 
considered in some detail by Cabinet on 14 November 2014, but reported the following 
updates:

 further reductions in government grant funding would mean the Council receiving 
£830,000 less in 2015/16 than it did in the previous year;

 the Medium Term Financial Strategy’s savings target had been reduced to 
£670,000, as £400,000 had already been saved as a result of the restructure of 
waste services and the introduction of new waste collection rounds.  In addition, 
more modelling had taken place since November on business rates which had 
indicated a slightly more favourable position than originally anticipated;

 the Strategy included an increase in Council Tax of 1.99%, which equated to an 
annual increase of £2.45 per band D home;

 £5 million had been allocated in the Infrastructure Reserve Fund as a 
contribution to the A14 improvement scheme.  This was funded via New Homes 
Bonus and the first £1.8 million of receipts in each year would be used to offset 
expenditure previously covered by the Housing Planning Delivery Grant.  It was 
also proposed that a proportion of New Homes Bonus receipts in each year 
would be contributed towards the Greater Cambridge City Deal;

 in terms of the capital programme, it was proposed to invest £500,000 in solar 
panels for the car park at South Cambridgeshire Hall and at the Waterbeach 
Depot.  The £500,000 should be recovered within seven years of their 
introduction, subject to the detailed business case currently being worked up.

Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, presented the Housing Revenue 
Account and emphasised that the 2.2% inflationary figure to be applied in this year’s rent 
was in line with revised government guidelines and also reflected the September 2014 
Consumer Price Index, which now had to be used instead of the Retail Price Index.  The 
average rent per week would therefore be £103.95.

Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder for Planning, referred to the proposed 
increase in fees and charges relating to the planning pre-application service.  He 
considered this issue at his Portfolio Holder meeting on 3 February 2015 and stated that 
he was determined to deliver the level of service expected by those using and paying for 
it, and that officers were fully behind this.  

Cabinet RECOMMENDED to Council:

(a) Approval of the Capital Programme and the associated funding up to the year 
ending 31 March 2020 as set out in Appendix A1 of the report.

(b) Approval of the revenue estimates for 2015-16 in the General Fund summary as 
set out in the revised version of Appendix B1 included as part of the 
supplementary agenda and circulated at the meeting.

(c) Approval of the precautionary items for the General Fund, as set out in Appendix 
B2 of the report.



Cabinet Thursday, 12 February 2015

(d) Approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the General Fund, as set out 
in Appendix B3(A) of the report, based on the assumptions contained within the 
report.

(e) Approval of the fees and charges proposed for 2015-16 as set out in Appendix 
B4 , including those relating to the planning pre-application service.

(f) That the Executive Management Team be instructed to identify additional income 
or savings of £670,000 from 2015-16.

(g) That the Council Tax requirement for 2015-16 is £7,478,550.

(h) That the Council sets the amount of Council Tax for each of the relevant 
categories of dwelling in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 on the basis of a District Council Tax for general expenses on 
a Band D property of £125.31 plus the relevant amounts required by the precepts 
of Parish Councils, Cambridgeshire County Council, the Cambridgeshire Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the Cambridgeshire Fire Authority, details of those 
precepts and their effect to be circulated with the formal resolution required at the 
Council meeting.

(i) Approval of the Housing Revenue Account estimates and the rent increase for 
the financial year ending 31 March 2016, as set out in Appendices C and C1 of 
the report, with the rent increase being in accordance with rent restructuring 
guidance from the Department for Communities and Local Government.

(j) Approval of the service and other charges for housing services for the financial 
year ending 31 March 2016 as set out in Appendix C2 of the report.

(k) Approval of the Housing Revenue Account business plan summary for the next 
30 years to 31 March 2045 as set out in Appendix C3 of the report.

(l) Approval of the Borrowing and Investment Strategy for the year to 31 March 
2016 as set out in Appendix D1 of the report.

(m) Approval of the prudential indicators required by the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities for the year to 31 March 2016 as set out in Appendix 
D2 of the report.

(n) That the Executive Director (Corporate Services) be given delegated authority to 
issue the final version of the Estimates Book, incorporating the amendments 
required from the Council’s decisions.

8. NORTHSTOWE PHASE 2: PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND REQUIREMENTS

Cabinet AGREED to exclude the public and press from the meeting during consideration 
of this item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act). 

Consideration was given to a report which provided Cabinet with an opportunity to 
consider the range of requirements needed to bring forward and deliver the physical and 
community infrastructure needed to support the new communities and housing delivery 
in Northstowe.



Cabinet Thursday, 12 February 2015

Appended to the report was a proposed draft list of requirements to be included in the 
Section 106 Agreement should the Northstowe Joint Development Control Committee 
be minded to grant outline consent for the Phase 2 planning application.

A number of comments were made during discussion on the list of requirements from 
both the County Council’s and District Council’s perspective which Councillor Tim 
Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning and Transportation, agreed to take 
into consideration going forward.

9. CABINET MEETING SCHEDULE 2015/16

Cabinet AGREED its schedule of meetings for 2015/16 as follows:

 9 July 2015 – 6pm
 10 September 2015 – 6pm
 12 November 2015 – 2pm
 14 January 2016 – 2pm
 11 February 2016 – 2pm
 14 April 2016 – 6pm

Information Item

10. POSITION STATEMENT: FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 2014/15 Q3

Cabinet considered a report which provided a statement on the Council’s financial 
position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and capital budgets, 
together with corporate objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks.

Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the report and highlighted that the General Fund’s working position was a 
£1,168,500 favourable variance, equating to 7.33% of the net District Council General 
Fund expenditure.  The General Fund variance was mostly due to additional planning 
application income, above what was originally estimated, in relation to solar farms.  In 
view of this favourable position, Councillor Edwards proposed a virement of £20,000 to 
the Council’s Community Chest, with the understanding that if this was not spent by the 
end of the 2014/15 financial year it would be rolled over to 2015/16.  This proposal was 
seconded and unanimously supported.

Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, presented the performance and risk management aspects of the report and 
reported that the Council’s Customer Contact Centre had improved its performance, 
primarily in terms of reducing call waiting times and reducing the number of abandoned 
calls.  The Scrutiny and Overview Committee had considered a report on this issue at its 
meeting on 10 February 2015 and was very satisfied with the improved performance.  

Councillor Simon Edwards suggested that the Customer Contact Centre should be 
aiming for a 5% abandoned calls rate, but acknowledged that the current position was a 
significant improvement from where it had previously been and said that officers should 
be congratulated.  

Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, took this opportunity to praise officers 
for the fantastic work they had done with regard to managing the Council’s finances.



Cabinet Thursday, 12 February 2015

Cabinet:

(a) Noted the Council’s provisional outturn position, together with the performance 
and risk matters set out in the report, and APPROVED the virement of £20,000 
to the Community Chest.

(b) APPROVED the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix set out in Appendices D to E 
of the report.

Standing Items

11. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

No issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee were reported.

12. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE PARTNERSHIPS REVIEW COMMITTEE

No issues arising from the Partnerships Review Committee were reported.

13. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES

Councillor Nick Wright reported that he had attended a Local Enterprise Partnership 
meeting on 11 February 2015 on behalf of the Leader.  The main agenda item 
considered at the meeting was the outcome of the Growth Deal 2 bid, for which the 
Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough Enterprise Partnership had received £38 
million.

14. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS

Councillor Robert Turner reported that he had attended a meeting of Landbeach Parish 
Council to discuss enforcement action scheduled to be undertaken against an 
unauthorised gypsy and traveller site in the area. 

Councillor Turner had also visited Orchard Park following a question submitted to a 
meeting of Full Council recently regarding the lack of road maintenance by Persimmon 
Homes on the development.  Enforcement action would be taken on this issue, and the 
necessary paperwork was currently being prepared by the Council’s legal department. 

15. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS

No reports from Member Champions were received.

The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.



Cabinet Thursday, 12 February 2015


